

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT AND CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street, Unit 6B

Boston, Massachusetts 02111

Telephone: (617) 695-3660

jpgliaro@nelfonline.org

Dated: October 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	2
I. Lower Courts Are “Baffled and Divided” By <i>Rapanos</i> ; This Court Should Reexamine That Decision and Clarify the Law	2
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong Because The “Significant Nexus” Test It Uses Is Wrong.....	7
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	5
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	passim
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Eenvtl. Protection Agency</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Eenvtl. Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	3, 5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	3-4

<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , No. 96-484, 2010 WL 3000058, (D. Del. July 23, 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Freedman Farms, Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	8, 9

Statutes

Clean Water Act, 86 Stat. 884, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§1251-1388	passim
---	--------

Other

Eagle, Steven J., <i>Advancing Judicial Review of Wetlands and Property Rights Determinations: Army Corps v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 257 (2016)	5
Garner, Bryan A. et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	4
